No. 23A87

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM K. HARRINGTON, UNITED STATES TRUSTEE, REGION 2,

Applicant,
V.

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., ET AL.,

Respondents.

MOTION TO DIRECT THE CLERK TO FILE DEBTORS’ SUR-REPLY
IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF THE MANDATE OF THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
PENDING THE FILING AND DISPOSITION OF A
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Gregory G. Garre, a member of the Bar of this Court and counsel of record
for the debtors in the underlying proceedings, respondents Purdue Pharma L.P. and
its affiliates (the “Debtors” or “Purdue”), hereby certify that on August 9, 2023, 1
caused a copy of this Motion to Direct the Clerk to File Debtors’ Sur-Reply in
Opposition to Application for a Stay of the Mandate of the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit Pending the Filing and Disposition of a Petition for a
Writ of Certiorari in the above-captioned case to be mailed, first-class postage

prepaid, to the parties listed below:



Party

William K. Harrington, United States
Trustee, Region 2

Official Committee of Unsecured
Creditors of Purdue Pharma L.P. et al.

Ad Hoc Committee of Governmental and
Other Contingent Litigation Claimants

Ad Hoc Group of Individual Victims of
Purdue Pharma, L.P.

Counsel

Elizabeth B. Prelogar

Solicitor General

United States Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530-0001

(202) 514-2217
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

Z.W. Julius Chen

Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP
2001 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006
chenj@akingump.com
apreis@akingump.com
mhurley@akingump.com
sbrauner@akingump.com

Roy T. Englert, Jr.

Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP
2000 K Street NW

4th Floor

Washington, DC 20006
renglert@kramerlevin.com
keckstein@kramerlevin.com
rringer@kramerlevin.com
dblabey@kramerlevin.com
mcyganowski@otterbourg.com
dmolton@brownrudnick.com
shorer@gilbertlegal.com
wolfd@gilbertlegal.com

J. Christopher Shore

White & Case LLP

1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
cshore@whitecase.com
michele.meises@whitecase.com
atsier@whitecase.com
eneiger@askllp.com



Party

Multi-State Governmental
Entities Group

The Raymond Sackler Family

Mortimer-Side Initial Covered Sackler
Persons

State of Washington

State of Maryland

Counsel

Kevin C. Maclay

Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered

One Thomas Circle, NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20005
kmaclay@capdale.com
jliesemer@capdale.com

Alexander B. Lees
Milbank LLP

55 Hudson Yards

New York, NY 10001
alees@milbank.com
gjoseph@jhany.com
mleventhal@jhany.com

Maura Kathleen Monaghan
Debevoise & Plimpton LLP
66 Hudson Boulevard

New York, NY 10001
mkmonaghan@debevoise.com
jball@debevoise.com

Noah G. Purcell

Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General of
Washington

1125 Washington Street, SE
P.O. Box 40100

Olympia, WA 98504
noah.purcell@atg.wa.gov
tera.heintz@atg.wa.gov
tad.oneill@atg.wa.gov
mgold@kkwc.com
rtuchman@kkwc.com

Brian Edmunds

Assistant Attorney General

Maryland Office of the Attorney General
Consumer Protection Division

200 St. Paul Place

Baltimore, MD 20852
bedmunds@oag.state.md.us



Party
District of Columbia

State of Connecticut

State of California; People of the
State of California by and through
Attorney General Rob Bonta

State of Oregon

Counsel

Caroline Van Zile
Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General for the

District of Columbia
400 6th Street, NW
Suite 8100

Washington, DC 20001
caroline.vanzile@dc.gov
ashwin.phatek@dc.gov
wendy.weinberg@dc.gov
sonya.lebsack@dc.gov

Joshua Perry

Solicitor General

Office of the Connecticut Attorney
General

165 Capitol Avenue

Hartford, CT 06106
joshua.perry@ct.gov
michael.skold@ct.gov
1goldman@pullcom.com

Joshua Patashnik

California Department of Justice
600 West Broadway

Suite 1800

San Diego, CA 92101
josh.patashnik@doj.ca.gov
bernard.eskandari@doj.ca.gov
nicholas.akers@doj.ca.gov

Benjamin Gutman

Solicitor General

Oregon Department of Justice
1162 Court Street, NE

Salem, OR 97301
benjamin.gutman@doj.state.or.us
jeff.j.payne@doj.state.or.us



Party

State of Delaware, by and through
Attorney General Jennings

State of Rhode Island

State of Vermont

The Cities of Brantford, Grande Prairie,
Lethbridge, and Wetaskiwin, the Peter
Ballantyne Cree Nation, and the Lac La
Ronge Indian Band

Ronald Bass

Counsel

Marion Quirk

Delaware Department of Justice
820 North French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
marion.quirk@delaware.gov
christian.wright@delaware.gov

Katherine Connolly Sadeck

Rhode Island Attorney General’s Office
150 South Main Street

Providence, RI 02903
ksadeck@riag.ri.gov

Eleanor L.P. Spottswood

Solicitor General

Office of the Vermont Attorney General
109 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05403
eleanor.spottswood@vermont.gov
jill.abrams@vermont.gov

dJ. Carl Cecere

Cecere PC

6035 McCommas Boulevard
Dallas, TX 75206
ccecere@cecerepc.com
aunderwood@litedepalma.com

Ronald Bass

450 Little Place

Apt. 53

N. Plainfield, NJ 07060
ronaldbass12345@gmail.com



Party Counsel

Ellen Isaacs, on behalf of Patrick Ryan = Michael S. Quinn

Wroblewski Eisenberg & Baum, LL.P
24 Union Square East
New York, NY 10003
mquinn@eandblaw.com
ryansopc@gmail.com

Maria Ecke Maria Ecke
8 Glenbrook Drive
West Simsbury, CT 06092
sagitarianm2004@yahoo.com

Andrew Ecke Andrew Ecke
18 Meadowlark Road
West Simsbury, CT 06092
sagitarianm2004@yahoo.com

Richard Ecke Richard Ecke
18 Meadowlark Road

West Simsbury, CT 06092
sagitarianm2004@yahoo.com

Additionally, in accordance with Supreme Court Rule 29.3, an electronic
version of this Motion to Direct the Clerk to File Debtors’ Sur-Reply in Opposition to
Application for a Stay of the Mandate of the United States Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit Pending the Filing and Disposition of a Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
was transmitted to the above-listed counsel at the referenced email addresses.

I further certify that all parties required to be served have been served.

Gregory G. Garre
Counsel for the Debtors




